GENERAL FUND TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE
ANALYST: WENDY SOO HOO

	
	
	Expenditures
	
	Revenues
	
	FTEs
	
	TLTs

	2025 Revised Budget Biennialized
	
	$80,141,390
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Base Budget Adjust.
	
	($5,600,000)
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	2026-2027 Decision Packages
	
	$9,424,004
	
	$0
	
	0.0 
	
	0.0 

	2026-2027 Proposed Budget
	
	$83,966,000
	
	$0
	
	0.0
	
	0.0

	% Change from prior biennium, biennialized
	
	4.8%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Dec. Pkg. as % of prior biennium, biennialized
	
	11.8%
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Major Revenue Sources: General Fund



DESCRIPTION

The General Fund Transfer to Debt Service appropriation unit accounts for General Fund contributions to debt service payments (principal and interest) of limited tax general obligation bonds issued for current and proposed capital projects. The King County Comprehensive Financial Management Policies[footnoteRef:1] sets the General Fund debt limit at 6% of General Fund revenues and the General Fund debt load is projected at about 4.2% for 2026-2027. [1:  Motion 16041] 


SUMMARY OF PROPOSED BUDGET AND CHANGES

The 2026-2027 proposed General Fund Transfer to Debt Service is $84.0 million, an increase of 4.8% compared to the biennialized 2025 budget of $80.1 million. The increase is driven by changes to central rates charged to all County agencies.

KEY ISSUES

Staff have not identified any key issues for this appropriation unit.






